14 LC 103 0095

House Resolution 1217

By: Representatives Mitchell of the 88th and Anderson of the 92nd

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the Seven and Under Tucker Lions football team; and for
- 2 other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, through perseverance and determination, the Seven and Under Tucker Lions
- 4 football team not only won the championship in a league that is generally regarded as one
- 5 of the most successful football programs in America, but also finished its season undefeated
- 6 and had the least amount of points scored against it during the regular season; and
- 7 WHEREAS, the Seven and Under Tucker Lions football team won the World Youth Football
- 8 Tournament, which was held in Orlando, Florida, over Thanksgiving weekend; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the success of the Lions' 2013 season was achieved through the dynamic
- 10 coaching and leadership of Head Coach Daymon Fleming; Assistant Coaches Ray Anderson,
- 11 Dwayne Johnson, Anthony Maddox, Jr., Brian Miller, Chris Parker, and David Washington;
- 12 and Junior Assistant Coach Nicholas Jenkins; and
- 13 WHEREAS, the 2013 Seven and Under Tucker Lions football team is composed of Secrea
- 14 Algie, Joshua Brooks, Vincent Bryant, Jamal Cox, Jalyn Crawford, Jonathan Crayton,
- 15 Terrance Curtis, Zelas Hicks, Jeremy Johnson, Charles Lewis, Trelain Maddox, Demarion
- 16 Manning-Walker, Malcom McCain, Elijah McCord, Dillon Miller, Kaleb Neal, John Miles
- 17 Pacely, Jackson Pickett, Isaac Rorey, Blake Shelton, and Christian Smith; and
- 18 WHEREAS, as this magnificent team earned its well-deserved reputation for excellence by
- 19 performing with courage and precision over months of training and competition, it is
- abundantly proper to commend it.
- 21 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 22 the members of this body recognize the Seven and Under Tucker Lions football team and
- 23 commend its players and coaches for winning the 2013 championship.

14 LC 103 0095

24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized

25 and directed to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to the players and coaches of

26 the Seven and Under Tucker Lions football team.